

No. 23-1823

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANDERSON FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TODD ROKITA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
No. 1:21-cv-01767-SEB-KMB
Honorable Sarah Evans Barker

**Brief of Amici Curiae the Mackinac Center for
Public Policy, the Liberty Justice Center, and the
Freedom Foundation in Support of Defendant-
Appellant's Brief Seeking Affirmance in Part and
Reversal in Part of the District Court's Decision**

Patrick J. Wright
Stephen A. Delie
Mackinac Center for
Public Policy
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900
Wright@mackinac.org
delie@mackinac.org

Sheila Alcabes
Freedom Foundation
PO Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 956-3482
salcabes@freedom-
foundation.com

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Liberty Justice Center
440 North Wells Street
Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Phone: 312-637-2280
jschwab@libertyjustice-
center.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Appearance and Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement

The undersigned counsel for Amici Curiae furnishes the following statement in compliance with Circuit Court Rule 26.1 and Fed. R. App. P. 26.1:

(1) The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case:

The Liberty Justice Center, the Mackinac Center for Public Policy, and the Freedom Foundation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6 does not implicate the First Amendment rights of the Appellee Unions or their members.....	5
II. The lower court incorrectly held that the changes made to payroll deduction by Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6 discriminate based on viewpoint.....	9
A. Access to state payroll deductions is a union subsidy, and as such can be regulated by the government.	9
B. Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6 is facially neutral and does not discriminate on the basis of viewpoint.....	11
C. Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6 survives rational basis review.	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	10
<i>Alachua Cnty. Educ. Ass’n v. Donald J. Rubottom</i> , No. 23-cv-111 (D. Fl. June 26, 2023)	8
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 85 v. Port Auth. Of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 39 F. 4th 95 (3d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Araujo v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 775</i> , No. 20-05012 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 30, 2020)	22
<i>Bailey v. Callaghan</i> , 715 F. 3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4, 14, 15, 16
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	20
<i>Bourque v. Eng’rs and Architects Ass’n</i> , No. 21-04006 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2023)	22
<i>Chicago Tchrs. Union v. Hudson</i> 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	10, 19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12, 13, 14
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	2, 10, 22
<i>FCC v Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	22
<i>Gatdula v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 775</i> , No. 20-00476 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2021)	22
<i>Gilpin v. Am. Fed. State, Cnty., Mun. Emps., AFL-CIO</i> , 875 F. 2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	13
<i>Higher Soc’y of Ind. v. Tippecanoe Cnty, Ind.</i> , 858 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Hill v. Colo.</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	13
<i>Hubbard v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 2015</i> , 552 F. Supp. 3d 955 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2021)	22
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F. 3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015).....	4, 16

<i>Iowa State Educ. Ass’n v State</i> , 928 N.W. 2d 11 (Iowa, 2019).....	17
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	passim
<i>Jarrett v. Service Emps. Int’l Union Local 503</i> , No. 21-35133, 2023 WL 4399242 (9th Cir. July 7, 2023)	22
<i>Jimenez v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 775</i> , No. 21-03128 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 4, 2022)	22
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	5, 6
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	13
<i>Marsh v. AFSCME 3299</i> , No. 21-15309, 2023 WL 4363121 (9th Cir. July 6, 2023)	22
<i>Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6-7
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	20
<i>Ochoa v. Pub. Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 48 F. 4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Okla. Corr. Pro. Ass’n Inc. v. Doerflinger</i> , 521 Fed. App’x 674 (10th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Parde v. Service Emps. Int’l Union, Local 721</i> , No. 22-03320 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2022)	22
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 467 (2009)	5
<i>Quezambra v. United Domestic Workers of Am. AFSCME Loc. 3930</i> , No. 20-55643, 2023 WL 4398498 (9th Cir. July 7, 2023).....	25
<i>Regan v. Tax’n With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	passim
<i>S. C. Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989)	4, 16
<i>Schiewe v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 503</i> , No. 20-35882, 2023 WL 4417279 (9th Cir. July 10, 2023)	22
<i>Semerjyan v. Serv. Emps Int’l Union Loc. 2015</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2020).....	22
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	9-10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	14

Stoia v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 2015, No. 20-01760 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2021) 23

Trees v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 503, No. 6:21-cv-468-MK (D. Or. Dec. 8, 2021) 22

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 576 U.S. 200 (2015) 5, 7

Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker, 705 F. 3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013) passim

Wright v. Serv. Emps. Intl. Union Loc. 503, 48 F. 4th 1112 (9th Cir. 2022) 22

Yates v. Washington Fed’n of State Emps., No. 20-35879, 2023 WL 4417276 (9th Cir. July 10, 2023) 22

Ysursa Pocatello Educ. Ass’n, 555 U.S. 353 (2009) passim

Zielinski v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 503, No. 20-36076, 2022 WL 4298160 (9th Cir. Sept. 19, 2022) 22

Statutes

Senate Enrolled Act 251, 2021 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2021) passim

Senate Enrolled Act 297, 2022 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2022) passim
